

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case No. 20-1469 and Consolidated Case No. 21-1003

NEW YORK PAVING, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

-against -

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

**On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement
of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board**

**PAGE-PROOF BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT
NEW YORK PAVING, INC.**

**MELTZER, LIPPE, GOLDSTEIN & BREITSTONE, LLP
190 Willis Avenue
Mineola, NY 11501
Tel: (516) 747-0300
Fax: (516) 237-2893**

**Carmelo Grimaldi, Esq.
Richard M. Howard, Esq.
Jonathan D. Farrell, Esq.
Ana Getiashvili, Esq.
*On the Brief***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	15
A. Background Information Regarding New York Paving	15
B. NY Paving’s Relationship With Local 175 Deteriorated Due to Local 175’s Own Actions, as well as Related to the Changes Mandated by New York City and Consolidated Edison, Inc.	16
C. Local 175’s Precarious Position Was Further Exacerbated by the Decision in the Prior Unfair Labor Practice Trial.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
STANDING	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
ARGUMENT	31
POINT I.....	31
The Expiration Of The Statute Of Limitations Barred The Prosecution Of The Unfair Labor Practice Allegations And Thus, The Board’s Decision And Order Should Not Be Enforced	31
POINT II	35

The Board’s Decision And Order Should Not Be Enforced Given The *Sua Sponte* Admission Of The Collective Bargaining Agreement Into Evidence After The Record Closed And Over New York Paving’s Objection.....35

POINT III41

The Work In Question Was *De Minimis* In Nature And Insufficient To Justify An Unfair Labor Practice Claim. As Such, The Board’s Decision And Order Should Not Be Enforced41

POINT IV43

The NLRB’s Decision And Order Puts The Members Of Two Rival Unions In Close Proximity, Promoting Labor Unrest And Strife Instead Of Industrial And/Or Labor Peace43

POINT V45

The Decision And Order Of The National Labor Relations Board Should Not Be Enforced As The Transfer Of Work Largely Stemmed From Consolidated Edison, Inc.’s Mandate To New York Paving Creating A Specific Exemption From The Dictates Of Section 8(A)(5) Of The National Labor Relations Act.....45

POINT VI.....52

The Decision And Order Of The National Labor Relations Board Should Not Be Enforced As The Work Involved In Performing Codes 49 And 92 Did Not Constitute Unit Work And Therefore NY Paving Was Not Obligated To Bargain With The Union.....52

CONCLUSION57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Apex Investigation & Security Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 815 (1991).....	36
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996)	44
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005).....	31
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Bob's Tire Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 980 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Bryant & Stratton Business Institute</i> , 327 NLRB 1135 (1999).....	32
<i>Carrier Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 184 (1995).....	32
<i>Concourse Nursing Home</i> , 328 NLRB 692 (1999).....	32
<i>Duke University</i> , 315 NLRB 1291 (1995).....	32
<i>Exxon Research & Engineering Co. v. NLRB</i> , 89 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1996).....	45, 46
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	43

<i>Fortuna Enterprises, LP v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir 2011).....	43
<i>Gold Coast Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Highway Road and Street Construction Laborers Local 1010</i> , 366 NLRB No. 174 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	2, 16
<i>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , 349 BR 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	43
<i>In re Olympia Brewing Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 77 C 1206, 1985 WL 2384 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 1985)	44
<i>Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Int’l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	40
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	31
<i>Manko v. United States</i> , 636 F. Supp. 1419 (W.D. Mo. 1986).....	39
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	41
<i>National Hot Rod Assocaition v. NLRB</i> , Case No. 20-1152, 2021 WL 683551 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 23, 2021)	25, 30
<i>NLRB v. Seedorf Masonry, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2016).....	52, 53
<i>North Star Steel Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006).....	42

<i>Northeast Beverage Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Oregon Steel Mills</i> , 291 NLRB 185 (1988).....	32
<i>Pacific Maritime Association v. NLRB</i> , 967 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 335 NLRB 1263 (2001).....	32
<i>R. G. Burns Electric</i> , 326 NLRB 440 (1998).....	32
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456</i> , 781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Ringgold v. Black Entertainment Tel., Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d. 70 (2d Cir. 1997)	41
<i>S&F Market Street Healthcare LLC v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Searfoss v. Lehigh Val. R. Co.</i> , 76 F.2d. 762 (2d Cir. 1935)	51
<i>Shaw v. Secretary of Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 334 (Cl. Ct. 1990)	44
<i>Southern Mail, Inc.</i> , 45 NLRB 644 (2005).....	46
<i>St. Barnabas Med. Ctr.</i> , 343 NLRB 1125 (2004).....	32

<i>Synergy Gas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 19 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Univ. Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	29
<i>W. States Regional Council No. 3, Intern. Woodworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v NLRB</i> , 365 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir 1966).....	37
<i>Walden Security, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 44 (Mar. 23, 2018).....	36

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158.....	4, 9
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) and (5).....	9, 26
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	31
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	31
29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	9, 25
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(e).....	49

Other Authorities

<i>ABC, Inc., Academy of Motion Picture Arts and Sciences</i> , 1998 WL 1759017 (N.L.R.B.G.C. Mar.20, 1998).....	46
NLRB Bench Book, Ch. 10, 2015 WL 6503842.....	37
